
HFAHB14 362 62

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS
2022 First Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Glover to Original House Bill No. 14 by
Representative Schexnayder

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, delete lines 12 through 14 and on page 2, delete lines 1 through 7 and insert the
3 following:

4 "(1)  District 1 is composed of Precincts 1, 5A, 5B, 28, 29, 31, 39, 40, 41, 44,
5 54, 57, 67, 71, 73, 74, 81, 82, 83, 106, 111, 135, 137, 138, 140, 142, 143, 144, 145,
6 146, 149, 151, 154, 155, 156, 160, and 166 of Caddo Parish.
7 (2)  District 2 is composed of Precincts 2-5A, 2-6, 2-8, 2-12A, 2-12B, 2-12C,
8 2-13, 2-23, and 4-8D of Bossier Parish and Precincts 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 15, 17, 25, 27, 30,
9 32, 37, 43, 45, 46, 47, 55, 60, 64, 80, 84, 98, and 99 of Caddo Parish.

10 (3)  District 3 is composed of Precincts 4, 23, 34, 35, 38, 50, 51, 52, 58, 59,
11 66, 78, 79, 88, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 103, 123, 125, and 132 of Caddo Parish.
12 (4)  District 4 is composed of Precincts 36, 53, 61, 62, 63, 65, 69, 70, 85, 86,
13 87, 89, 90, 100, 114, 122, 134, 136A, 136B, 139, 157, 158, 161, and 165 of Caddo
14 Parish."

15 AMENDMENT NO. 2

16 On page 2, delete lines 14 through 16 and insert the following:

17 "(7)  District 7 is composed of Precincts 105, 133, 162, and 163 of Caddo
18 Parish; De Soto Parish; and Precincts 3-4, 5-5, 5-8A, 6-2, 6-3, 6-4, 6-4A, 6-4B, 7-1,
19 7-2, 7-3, 7-4, 7-5, 8-1, 8-1A, 8-2, 9-1, 9-2, and 9-3 of Sabine Parish."
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Caddo

1 1 4

2 2 4

3 2 3

5A 1 4

5B 1 2

25 2 3

28 1 2

29 1 2

31 1 2

36 4 3

39 1 2

40 1 2

41 1 2

43 2 4

44 1 2

47 2 4

53 4 3

54 1 2

55 2 4

57 1 4

60 2 3

63 4 1

66 3 1

67 1 2

70 4 3

71 1 2

73 1 4

74 1 4

80 2 3

81 1 4

83 1 4

84 2 4

85 4 1

88 3 1

89 4 7

105 7 1

106 1 4

111 1 2

123 3 7

125 3 7

132 3 1

133 7 1

134 4 1
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135 1 4

136A 4 1

136B 4 1

139 4 1

157 4 1

158 4 1

161 4 1

162 7 1

163 7 1

165 4 1
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44,771District 1 1 44,359 412 0.929%

45,557District 2 1 44,359 1,198 2.701%

45,073District 3 1 44,359 714 1.610%

45,634District 4 1 44,359 1,275 2.874%

45,375District 5 1 44,359 1,016 2.290%

44,174District 6 1 44,359 -185 -0.417%

45,354District 7 1 44,359 995 2.243%

45,325District 8 1 44,359 966 2.178%

43,401District 9 1 44,359 -958 -2.160%

44,137District 10 1 44,359 -222 -0.500%

42,458District 11 1 44,359 -1,901 -4.285%

45,889District 12 1 44,359 1,530 3.449%

44,187District 13 1 44,359 -172 -0.388%

44,279District 14 1 44,359 -80 -0.180%

43,934District 15 1 44,359 -425 -0.958%

42,328District 16 1 44,359 -2,031 -4.579%

42,807District 17 1 44,359 -1,552 -3.499%

46,494District 18 1 44,359 2,135 4.813%

42,717District 19 1 44,359 -1,642 -3.702%

42,204District 20 1 44,359 -2,155 -4.858%

44,795District 21 1 44,359 436 0.983%

43,238District 22 1 44,359 -1,121 -2.527%

42,708District 23 1 44,359 -1,651 -3.722%

42,460District 24 1 44,359 -1,899 -4.281%

43,136District 25 1 44,359 -1,223 -2.757%

44,636District 26 1 44,359 277 0.624%

44,225District 27 1 44,359 -134 -0.302%

42,851District 28 1 44,359 -1,508 -3.400%

44,544District 29 1 44,359 185 0.417%

42,952District 30 1 44,359 -1,407 -3.172%

46,510District 31 1 44,359 2,151 4.849%

42,415District 32 1 44,359 -1,944 -4.382%

44,243District 33 1 44,359 -116 -0.262%

45,879District 34 1 44,359 1,520 3.427%

46,088District 35 1 44,359 1,729 3.898%

45,062District 36 1 44,359 703 1.585%

45,146District 37 1 44,359 787 1.774%

42,309District 38 1 44,359 -2,050 -4.621%

42,262District 39 1 44,359 -2,097 -4.727%

45,296District 40 1 44,359 937 2.112%

44,744District 41 1 44,359 385 0.868%

45,662District 42 1 44,359 1,303 2.937%

42,630District 43 1 44,359 -1,729 -3.898%

42,506District 44 1 44,359 -1,853 -4.177%

43,372District 45 1 44,359 -987 -2.225%

43,596District 46 1 44,359 -763 -1.720%

46,480District 47 1 44,359 2,121 4.781%

44,642District 48 1 44,359 283 0.638%

46,367District 49 1 44,359 2,008 4.527%

43,190District 50 1 44,359 -1,169 -2.635%

46,319District 51 1 44,359 1,960 4.418%

43,163District 52 1 44,359 -1,196 -2.696%

43,160District 53 1 44,359 -1,199 -2.703%

42,849District 54 1 44,359 -1,510 -3.404%

45,124District 55 1 44,359 765 1.725%

46,361District 56 1 44,359 2,002 4.513%

42,697District 57 1 44,359 -1,662 -3.747%
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45,194District 58 1 44,359 835 1.882%

45,699District 59 1 44,359 1,340 3.021%

44,864District 60 1 44,359 505 1.138%

44,049District 61 1 44,359 -310 -0.699%

42,969District 62 1 44,359 -1,390 -3.134%

44,638District 63 1 44,359 279 0.629%

45,619District 64 1 44,359 1,260 2.840%

44,189District 65 1 44,359 -170 -0.383%

43,703District 66 1 44,359 -656 -1.479%

43,566District 67 1 44,359 -793 -1.788%

44,607District 68 1 44,359 248 0.559%

46,550District 69 1 44,359 2,191 4.939%

45,398District 70 1 44,359 1,039 2.342%

43,001District 71 1 44,359 -1,358 -3.061%

42,817District 72 1 44,359 -1,542 -3.476%

46,503District 73 1 44,359 2,144 4.833%

44,185District 74 1 44,359 -174 -0.392%

45,463District 75 1 44,359 1,104 2.489%

43,228District 76 1 44,359 -1,131 -2.550%

43,291District 77 1 44,359 -1,068 -2.408%

44,584District 78 1 44,359 225 0.507%

45,579District 79 1 44,359 1,220 2.750%

46,249District 80 1 44,359 1,890 4.261%

43,632District 81 1 44,359 -727 -1.639%

46,202District 82 1 44,359 1,843 4.155%

43,956District 83 1 44,359 -403 -0.908%

42,520District 84 1 44,359 -1,839 -4.146%

44,303District 85 1 44,359 -56 -0.126%

45,736District 86 1 44,359 1,377 3.104%

45,538District 87 1 44,359 1,179 2.658%

42,542District 88 1 44,359 -1,817 -4.096%

45,218District 89 1 44,359 859 1.936%

43,451District 90 1 44,359 -908 -2.047%

42,508District 91 1 44,359 -1,851 -4.173%

45,176District 92 1 44,359 817 1.842%

44,224District 93 1 44,359 -135 -0.304%

45,685District 94 1 44,359 1,326 2.989%

43,337District 95 1 44,359 -1,022 -2.304%

45,706District 96 1 44,359 1,347 3.037%

45,713District 97 1 44,359 1,354 3.052%

43,431District 98 1 44,359 -928 -2.092%

45,922District 99 1 44,359 1,563 3.524%

44,360District 100 1 44,359 1 0.002%

45,346District 101 1 44,359 987 2.225%

45,264District 102 1 44,359 905 2.040%

43,764District 103 1 44,359 -595 -1.341%

45,197District 104 1 44,359 838 1.889%

43,366District 105 1 44,359 -993 -2.239%
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Grand Total: 105 4,657,757 4,657,695

Ideal Population Per Member:

Number of Districts for Plan Type:

Absolute Mean Deviation:

Range of District Populations:

Absolute Overall Range:

Absolute Range:

Relative Overall Range:

Relative Range:

Relative Mean Deviation:

Ideal - Actual:

Unassigned Population:

Remainder:

44359

105

42,204

41

-2,155

4,346

2.51%

-4.86%

9.80%

to

to

to

46,550

2,191

4.94%

-62

62

0
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District 1

Caddo 27,983 213 1,107 1,26944,771 14,827 33,888 12,080 17,5529,38127,81979520,500 15,783886 5,492 6,544

District 1 27,983 213 1,107 1,26944,771 14,827 33,888 12,080 17,5529,38127,81979520,500 886 15,783 6,5445,492
62.503% 0.476% 2.473% 2.834%100.000% 33.117% 100.000% 35.647% 63.094%33.722%82.091%2.346%60.493% 3.185% 56.735% 19.742% 23.523%

District 2

Bossier 5,772 221 1,099 1,36310,421 3,137 7,653 2,678 2,1801,6124,1019063,874 1,956309 799 1,346

Caddo 24,566 464 1,136 1,42135,136 8,575 27,235 7,527 15,4825,84222,43299818,177 13,8811,108 2,826 5,725

District 2 30,338 685 2,235 2,78445,557 11,712 34,888 10,205 17,6627,45426,5331,90422,051 1,417 15,837 7,0713,625
66.593% 1.504% 4.906% 6.111%100.000% 25.708% 100.000% 29.251% 66.566%28.093%76.052%5.457%63.205% 5.341% 59.688% 13.662% 26.650%

District 3

Caddo 27,305 428 1,222 1,49445,073 15,412 33,857 12,836 15,97310,60727,64597719,321 14,7721,065 6,204 6,669

District 3 27,305 428 1,222 1,49445,073 15,412 33,857 12,836 15,97310,60727,64597719,321 1,065 14,772 6,6696,204
60.580% 0.950% 2.711% 3.315%100.000% 34.193% 100.000% 37.912% 57.779%38.369%81.652%2.886%57.066% 3.852% 53.435% 22.442% 24.124%

District 4

Caddo 27,647 339 1,335 1,40945,634 15,583 34,339 12,841 15,78710,99827,88190919,794 14,7521,096 6,495 6,634

District 4 27,647 339 1,335 1,40945,634 15,583 34,339 12,841 15,78710,99827,88190919,794 1,096 14,752 6,6346,495
60.584% 0.743% 2.925% 3.088%100.000% 34.148% 100.000% 37.395% 56.623%39.446%81.193%2.647%57.643% 3.931% 52.911% 23.295% 23.794%

District 7

Caddo 1,938 56 262 2747,734 5,273 6,245 4,325 1,2213,5764,9951751,511 1,610198 2,206 1,179

De Soto 9,973 117 698 76226,812 15,284 20,440 11,909 6,81011,33018,7134957,425 7,678573 6,799 4,236

Sabine 1,486 39 242 45110,808 6,807 8,205 5,419 8675,3867,261322959 2,6211,008 2,933 1,707

District 7 13,397 212 1,202 1,48745,354 27,364 34,890 21,653 8,89820,29230,9699929,895 1,779 11,909 7,12211,938
29.539% 0.467% 2.650% 3.279%100.000% 60.334% 100.000% 62.061% 28.732%65.524%88.762%2.843%28.361% 5.744% 38.455% 38.548% 22.997%

Plan: HFAHB14 362 62 (Glover)

District Summary
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Total
Hispanic

Total
Other

Total
Asian

Total
White

Total
Black VAP Black

VAP
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Reg Total
Dec 2021

Reg White
Dec 2021

Reg Black
Dec 2021

Reg Other
Dec 2021

Reg Dem
Total

Dec 2021

Reg Rep
Total

Dec 2021

Reg Other
Total

Dec 2021
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Caddo

Bossier

Webster

Bienville

De Soto

Claiborne

Red River

4-9

4-1A

16

43

140

41

41

33

5-2

39

127

3

139

4-4

15

3-4
14

32

23

132

13

4-2

31

142

105

6-3

133

21

4-1

2-15

42

4-3A

3-1

31

134

144

163

3-2

4-5A

143

35

162

2-18D

34

145

40

3-3

4-2

136B

33

125

5-3

136A

3-4

18

5-1

4-2

30

113-3

135

16

6-4

1

4-1

4-8B

88

81

122

3-5

137

77

5-4

4-7B

2-22C

4-6B

34

4-7A

2

2-3

294-3C

85

123

87

165

2-22A

83

66

35

109

36

47

2-18F

104

22

55

61

42

95

4-8E

2-21B

4-4B 4-6A2-6

4-8A

5B

69

107

17

12

3-2

110

4-3D

73

79

126

161

2-21C
4-4A

84

158

26

2-21A

128

166

38

160

4-3B

32

5

106

2-1

154

4-11A

5A

32

6

97

6-226

4-8C
129

2-18E

4

156

94

1-4

38

78

30

114

49100

75

25
22

62

2-19

7

22

29

155

65
89

90

63

82

72

93

57

13

91

56

2-18B

157

2-17A

28

36
70

2-18C

46

25

52

37

96

108

9

24
23

2-2

31

343

4-11B

40

2-18G

27
98

43

35

2-7

92

14
60

2-11

20
21

!10

!5

!7

!1

!13

!9!4

!11

!3

!8

!2

!6
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